ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING 

COMPANY, INC., AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE ERGER’S POND 

AUGMENTATION STATION CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT TO BURNS & 

MCDONNELL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., AS A SOLE SOURCE 

PROCUREMENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-

THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-SIX DOLLARS ($383,446.00); AND 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE 

CITY AND THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THERETO.  

RESOLUTION NO.: 2018-34 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 31-15-101 (1) c of the Colorado revised Statutes, 

municipalities are vested with the power to enter into contracts;

[...]

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best interest of the 

City, and that good cause exists to waive the formal bid process and to accept the proposal of 

Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc., in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty-Three 

Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($383,446.00), to award the contract for the Erger’s 

Pond Augmentation Station Construction Oversight, as a sole-source procurement, to Burns & 

McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc., in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Eighty-

Three Thousand, Four Hundred Forty-Six Dollars ($383,446.00), and to authorize the Mayor to 

sign the contract on behalf of the City, and the City Clerk to Attest thereto.  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS WATER 

ACTIVITY ENTERPRISE, AS FOLLOWS: